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issue the commission. The exeeutive authority then may, when a 
proper application is submitted, consider not only the necessity for 
making the apr;ointment, but also exercise their independent judgment 
in considering the fitness, integrity and character of the person de­
signated in the application before issuing to him a commission and 
vesting him with the authority to arrest persons charged with violat­
ing the law relating to cruelty to animals "the same as any sheriff, 
deputy sheriff, or constable ean do, and whose jurisdiction shall extend 
throughout the State ... " 

While, under this section, tile executive authority is not free to ap­
point some other pernon, it may, however, refuse to appoint the person 
designated and continue to do so until such person as the Governor 
and Council feel vossesses the essential qualifications to be entrusted 
with the duties outlined by the statute is designated by the applicants. 

I return herewith the letter of the mayor and the other memoranda 
which yon submitted therewith. 

David H. Stevens, State Tax Assessor 

ABRAHAM BRKI'l'BARD 
Deputy Attorney-General 

October 12, 1944 

Taxation 

The JTaine-New Hconvshh"e nridge Authority 

I have your memo of September 18th. The Portsmouth-Kittery 
Bridge Authority is an instrumentality of the States of Maine and 
New Hampshire acting jointly under the provisions of a compact. 

The provisions of section 10 of P. & S. 1937 (the Portsmouth-Kittery 
Bridge Act), together with the language in other parts of the act, indi­
cate clearly that the intent of the legislature to set up, in so far as it 
could, a public corporation which is within the definition of the phrase 
"hridge district" as used in R. S. c. 12, §72. 

However, inasmuch as any relief from taxation will necessarily re­
dound to the State of New Hampshire, the proposition should be taken 
up with the State of New Hampshire to determine what, if any, action 
that State will take. No definite proposition should be made by the 
State of Maine unless a decision of equal value to the Bridge Authority 
iR made by the State of New Hampshire. 

William D. Hayes, State Auditor 

FRANK I. COWAN 
Attorney-General 

October 12, 1944 

Audit 

;lllocation State Hig1hway .Punds 

[ have your memo of September 8, in which you cite transfer of 
$1,139.86, on December 7, 1943, from Account 20125 (General Highway 
Fund) to Account 9016 (Secretary of State.) You cite also, transfer on 
.July 14, 1944, of $1,000 from the general highway fund surplus to the 
Motor Vehicle Division of the State Department. 

I am answering the questions in the order in which you ask them. 

A. Such transfers have to be made by Order of the Governor and 
Council. 
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